

DECISION OF THE COLLEGE OF THE EUROPEAN PUBLIC PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE OF 12 JUNE 2024

ON THE ASSESSMENT AND ADOPTION OF THE 2023 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT OF THE AUTHORISING OFFICER OF THE EUROPEAN PUBLIC PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

The College of the European Public Prosecutor's Office ('EPPO'),

Having regard the Council Regulation (EU) 2017/1939 of 12 October 2017 implementing enhanced cooperation on the establishment of the European Public Prosecutor's Office ('the EPPO')¹, and in particular Article 94 thereof,

Having regard to Decision 002/2021 of the College of the European Public Prosecutor's Office of 13 January 2021 on the Financial Rules applicable to the European Public Prosecutor's Office, as amended and supplemented by the College Decision 023/2023², hereinafter referred to as "EPPO's Financial Rules", and in particular Article 48 thereof,

Whereas:

In accordance with Article 48(1) of the EPPO's Financial Rules, the Consolidated Annual Activity Report shall be submitted to the College for the assessment.

In accordance with Article 48(2) of the EPPO's Financial Rules, No later than 1 July each year the consolidated annual activity report together with its assessment shall be sent by the European Chief Prosecutor to the Court of Auditors, to the Commission, to the European Parliament and the Council.

¹ OJ L 283, 31.10.2017, p. 1–71.

 $^{^2}$ Decision 023/2023 of the College of the EPPO of 19 April 2023 amending the Decision 002/2021 of 13 January 2021 of the College of the EPPO on the financial rules applicable to the European Public Prosecutor's Office.



Has adopted the following decision:

Article 1

Assessment of the 2023 Consolidated Annual Activity Report

Having assessed the 2023 Consolidated Annual Activity Report, the College gives a positive opinion, as elaborated on pages 6 to 8 of the Report.

Article 2

Adoption of the 2023 Consolidated Annual Activity Report

Based on the assessment of the College, as set out in Article 1 of this decision, the 2023 Consolidated Annual Activity Report established by the EPPO *acting* Administrative Director is adopted as set out in Annex to this decision.

Article 3

Entry into force

This decision shall enter into force on the day following its adoption.

Done at Luxembourg on 12 June 2024.

On behalf of the College,

Laura Codruța KÖVESI
European Chief Prosecutor

Annex: Consolidated Annual Activity Report 2023